
 

 
Notice of  a public meeting  of  

Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Economic Development 

 
To: Councillor Levene 

 
Date: Thursday, 19 February 2015 

 
Time: 5.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00pm on Monday 23rd February 2015. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm Tuesday 17th February 
2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15th 

January 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Wednesday 18th February                   
2015.   
 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 

 
Filming or Recording Meetings 
An audio recording will be taken of this meeting. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_
webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/download/3130/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings


 

4. Nunthorpe Grove Petition   (Pages 3 - 12) 
 The purpose of this report is to consider a 31 signature petition 

(see Annex A of the report) representing 56% of the properties in 
Nunthorpe Grove requesting City of York Council consult with 
residents about introducing a Residents’ Priority Parking 
Scheme. 

 
5. Consideration of the junction of Sheriff 

Hutton Road and The Village, Strensall   
(Pages 13 - 50) 

 This report is in response to a petition, received following a minor 
injury to an accompanied child on their journey to school on 5 
November 2014 in Strensall, York. The area of concern is, Sheriff 
Hutton Road, from New Lane (Tannery Site) to the junction with 
The Village   

 
6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 



 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552062 

 Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 
 
 
For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:laura.bootland@york.gov.uk


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Economic 
Development 

Date 15 January 2015 

Present Councillor Levene 

  

 

44. Declarations of Interest  
 

At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or pecuniary interest he may 
have in the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 
 

45. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the decision sessions held 
on the 11th and 22nd December 2014 be 
approved and signed by the Cabinet Member 
as a correct record. 

 
 

46. Public Participation - Decision Session  

 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.  
 
There had been one registration to speak on agenda item 4 - 
Petition to Improve Pedestrian Safety at Sim Balk Lane 
Crossing, Bishopthorpe, Submission by the Travel Action 
Group. 
 
Jenny Eason spoke on behalf of the Travel Action Group. She 
advised that parents of two schools alongside other 
organisations had co-ordinated the petition and worked hard to 
encourage road safety and safe sustainable travel to school. 
After canvassing the opinion of parents in the local area, it was 
identified that improvement to the crossing point on Sim Balk 
Lane was required. As a school crossing patrol was not 
considered safe, the petition was requesting a build-out to 
improve the crossing point. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

  
 

 
47. Petition to Improve Pedestrian Safety at Sim Balk Lane 

Crossing, Bishopthorpe. 
 

The Cabinet Member considered a report which outlined the 
response to a petition which had been received requesting that 
the Council improves a pedestrian crossing point on Sim Balk 
Lane in Bishopthorpe.  Visibility for crossing the road at this 
point is obstructed due to the presence of on street parking 
which is adjacent to the raised traffic calming table and opposite 
local shops.   

The Cabinet Member commented that he was pleased that a 
solution had been found to the longstanding issue and was 
happy to approve the implementation of the proposed 
improvements as outlined in the Officers report. 

 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member: 
 

Gave approval for the implementation of the 
proposed highway improvements detailed at 
Option 8 (Appendix B and illustrated at Annex 
C of the report). 

 
Reason: To improve conditions for pedestrians using 

the crossing point on Sim Balk Lane, in 
particular as part of the journey to and from 
school.  

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr D Levene, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 5.35 pm]. 

Page 2



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Economic 
Development 
 

19 February 2015 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Petition – Nunthorpe Grove, Micklegate Ward 

Summary 

1. The purpose of this report is to consider a 31 signature petition (see 
Annex A) representing 56% of the properties in Nunthorpe Grove 
requesting City of York Council consult with residents about 
introducing a Residents’ Priority Parking Scheme. 

Recommendations 

2. The Cabinet Member is asked to approve a formal consultation with 
residents of Nunthorpe Grove in May 2015. 

Reason: because this is in line with a well established procedure 
when dealing with requests for new Residents Parking Schemes. 

Timescale: Resources are already committed for this financial year 
and consequently the consultation has been added to the forward 
work schedule for May 2015. 

Background 

3. In October 2014, a Residents’ Priority Parking Area was 
implemented in Nunthorpe Drive, Nunthorpe Crescent, Nunthorpe 
Gardens and Nunthorpe View.  The timing of this petition suggests 
there may have been some vehicles displaced onto Nunthorpe 
Grove. 

4. The additional parking on Nunthorpe Grove has caused some 
residents to consider the amount of non-residential parking taking 
place unacceptable. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



 

Consultation 

5. Information about Residents Parking would be hand delivered to all 
properties.  Information would include the cost of permits for 
residents together with a plan outlining the proposed zone 
boundary and approximate position of regulatory signage (Annex 
B).  Residents are asked to return a ballot sheet in a Freepost 
envelope provided.  The results of the ballot would be reported to 
an Officer in Consultation meeting for consideration on how to 
proceed.   

6. It is common procedure to require a 50% return of ballot sheets with 
the majority of returns in favour of introducing a resident parking 
scheme before we support a proposal to amend the Traffic 
Regulation Order to include a scheme. 

Options 

7. The options available are: 
 

 To undertake a formal consultation as requested 

 To consider the level of support is not sufficient at this time to 
warrant further consultation 

Analysis 
 

8. Option1 gives a better indication of the level of support in this 
street.  The ballot is confidential and residents will be able to 
express an opinion without fear of reprisal.  A consultation will 
better inform officers of any special needs of residents which may 
have to be considered within a final draft scheme. This option is in 
line with the well established process for considering such requests. 

9. Option 2 does not adequately meet the expectations of the local 
residents bearing in mind the percentage of properties the 
petitioners represent. Hence this is not the recommended option. 

Council Plan 

10. Considering this matter contributes to the Council Plan building 
strong communities by engaging with all members of the local 
community. 

Page 4



 

 

Implications 

11. Financial:  There are no financial implications. 

12. Human Resources (HR):  There are no HR implications. 

13. Equalities:  There are no Equalities implications. 

14. Legal:  There are no Legal implications. 

15. Crime and Disorder:  There are no crime and disorder implications 

16. Information Technology (IT):  There are no IT implications. 

17. Property:  There are no Property implications. 

18. Other There are no other implications. 

Risk Management 
 

19. In compliance with the Council’s risk management strategy there 
are no risks associated with the recommendations in this report. 

 
 
 
Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 

Sue Gill 
Project Technician 
Transport Service 
 
Tel No. 01904 551497 
 
 

Neil Ferris 
Assistant Director – Transport, 
Highways and Waste 
City & Environmental Services 
 

Report 
Approved 

 
Date 16 January 2015 

 

Wards Affected: Micklegate  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



 

Background Papers: None 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A – copy of front page of petition 
Annex B – plan of the area for consultation 
 

Page 6



 

Annex A 
 

Copy of Petition Front Page 
 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAWING No.

DRAWN BY

DATE

SCALE                   

Annex B, Nunthorpe Grove
24/12/2014

1 : 1250
+ Crown copyright. All rights reserved 
 
Licence No.  2003

CONSULTATION AREA FOR
NUNTHORPE GROVE

NUNTHORPE CRESCENT RESIDENT
PARKING AREA INTRODUCED OCT
2014

ANNEX B

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Economic Development 

19 February 2015 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environment Services 
 
 
1. This report is in response to a petition, received following a minor 

injury to an accompanied child on their journey to school on 5 
November 2014.  

“We the undersigned, as residents of Strensall, call upon City 
of York Council (CYC) to put measures in place to protect 
children crossing
[...]
ng and Economic 
Development is recommended to: 

i- Instruct officers to undertake an update of the feasibility 
study carried out in 2011 

Reason: To enable the impact of recent changes in the area to be 
established and considered in the development of options and to 
determine more accurate costs for any possible solutions. 

 
ii- Instruct officers to hold a site meeting with 

representatives of the local community 

Reason: To ensure that the concerns of the residents in the area 
are fully understood during the development of options. 

 
Background 

8. In this section, each of the locations identified at paragraph 6 above 
is considered in turn. 

Page 12



Location A 

9. This location is a pedestrian ‘desire line’ for crossing Sheriff Hutton 
Road, at the point where the pedestrian path A (shown in Annex 
A1) exits from the development known as “The Brecks”. 

10. In the original layout, the pedestrian exit onto Sheriff Hutton Road 
was via a kissing gate, to one side of locked metal gates.  
Pedestrians found the kissing gate difficult to negotiate with a pram 
and an alternative was agreed with the Parish Council to enable the 
Drainage Board and Parish Council access for the river and 
allotments. 

11. Path A, linking Sheriff Hutton Road with ‘The Brecks’ development, 
was formally adopted by City of York Council on 23 July 2013.  
There are no further plans to upgrade the path or surface as this 
would be against the requirements of the Internal Drainage Board 
(IDB).  The vehicle access is locked. 

Location A – recent developments 

12. Over the last year an additional housing development (54 houses) 
has been constructed on land known as the Tannery, which is just 
to the north of the humped back bridge, called Strensall Bridge.  As 
part of the planning requirements the development included a new 
pedestrians and cycle footbridge to run adjacent to the west side of 
the bridge and an extension of the footpath along Sheriff Hutton 
Road to the 
[...]
red to action the suggested improvements. 

Page 18



40. This option proposes that a site visit is held, attended by Officers 
representing SCP (in relation to request for SCP) and Highways 
Development Control (in relation to the new houses at the Tannery) 
to meet community representatives to explain the current issues 
and to feed back the outcomes of this Decision Report. 

Option B –update the feasibility study of 2011 

41. The review of the location indicates that it is not appropriate for a 
SCP.  Implementation of both pedestrian and cycle training for 
children at the school has already been instigated, and bookings 
with the school have been made. 

42. This option proposes that a review of the Safe Routes to School 
feasibility study undertaken in 2011 is commissioned and that it be 
undertaken following completion of the development highway works 
and the Stage 3 safety audit. 

43. The feasibility study would take into account any changes which 
have occurred or which are anticipated in the area since the 2011 
study was undertaken.  It would consider the actual and perceived 
changes to the use of paths and desire lines, volumes of 
pedestrians crossing and where as a result of the new build.  A 
more detailed investigation of the utility costs of any options would 
also be undertaken to ensure that more accurate overall delivery 
costs were established. 

44. A site visit would be undertaken, attended by Officers representing 
the School Crossing Patrol team, Highways Design and Highways 
Development Control (in relation to the new houses at the Tannery) 
to meet community representatives to understand the issues and 
ensure that their concerns are considered in the review of the 
feasibility study. 

Analysis 

45. Option A - It is recognised that the changes in the area, with the 
new build at the Tannery will potentially create an increase in 
people crossing the road from west (public house side) to east 
(Boots side) and also the crossing of T
[...]
 petition on behalf of residents in Strensall, many 
of whom are parents, to make the dangerous junction between The 
Village in Strensall and the Sheriff Hutton Road a safer place to cross 
and ideally a Crossing Patrol attendant at School times. The actually 
wording of the petition, signed by 238 villagers is, “We the undersigned, 
as residents of Strensall, call upon City of York Council to put measures 
in place to protect our children crossing the junction of Sheriff Hutton 
Road and The Village before a further accident occurs”  
  
Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council first asked for attention to this 
junction a number of years ago and indeed, Cllr Wiseman and myself 
both made pleas in March 2013. There has been a recent accident 
involving a child at this junction and although the motorist was not at 
fault, this has further highlighted concern.  
  
In the approach to Officers back in March 2013, we were declined a 
crossing attendant on the basis of no safe place for the Attendant. It still 
staggers me that if it is said it is not safe for an Attendant, how can it 
possibly be for schoolchildren? 
  
As recently as last month, an Officer told me of a criteria count and talk 
of a 4 million threshold figure, would be applied. This would appear 
complete jargon but it would concern me if this is actually just being 
assessed on financial grounds against the number of children crossing 
rather than safety implications. It must also be noted that a decision will 
be imminent in the new year on the possibility of a further 102 family 
homes being built subject to the outcome of a public inquiry, future 
residents of whom would also use this as a walking route to the village 
school.     
  
It was also raised as an issue by a resident at the Community 
Conversation on 7th November. Cllr Alexander was accompanied by Cllr 
Simpson-Laing and Councillor Cunningham-Cross at this. The Cabinet 
members will recall me saying that if this engagement event prompte
[...]
here appeared to be a lack of desire to further research any 

of the issues raised at the event. To date no response has been received from 

City of York Council about any of the subjects raised on 7th November 

especially the issue of road safety. 

You will be aware of the petition submitted by Councillor Paul Doughty, on 

behalf of residents of Strensall, to the Full Council on 11th December 2014.  

I appeal to the Cabinet Member to take on board the concerns of the parents 

of children as well as less able members of the community who take their life 

in their hands when attempting to cross the highway in the vicinity of the 

junction of Sheriff Hutton Road with The Village. We should not have to wait 

for a more serious accident to occur before City of York Council take any 

action. 

As Councillor Doughty has stated in his submission the Council should consider 

safety improvements in Strensall as a matter of urgency. 

 

Keith Marquis 

Chairman 

Strensall with Towthorpe Parish Council 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Nunthorpe Grove Petition
	Annex A - Petition Nunthorpe Grove
	Annex B Nunthorpe Grove

	5 Consideration of the junction of Sheriff Hutton Road and The Village, Strensall
	Annex A1 Plan
	Annex A2 pictures (2)
	Annex B SCP site count & criteria
	Annex C - 2011 Feasibility report 1011
	Annex C1 feasibility report Annex A
	Annex C2 feasibility report Annex B
	Annex C3 feasibility report Annex C
	Annex C4 feasibility report Annex D
	Annex D pictures New 30 gateway

	 Written Comments Agenda Annex
	Letter to Cabinet Member for Transport Feb 19




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Cabinet Member for 
Transport, Planning and Economic 
Development 

Date 19 February 2015 

Present Councillor Levene (Cabinet Member) 

 
48. Declarations of Interest  

 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal, prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary 
interests that he might have had in the business on the agenda. 
None were declared. 
 
 

49. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 15 

January 2015 be approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

50. Public Participation - Decision Session  
 
It was reported that there had been three registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme Agenda Item 4 
(Nunthorpe Grove Petition). 
 
Kathryn Roe had registered to speak in support of the petition 
on behalf of Local residents and Councillor Gunnell as the Ward 
Member. Both were not in attendance at the meeting. 
 
Tony Fisher had registered to speak in respect of Agenda Item 
5 (Consideration of the junction of Sheriff Hutton Road and The 
Village Strensall) but had withdrawn his registration before the 
meeting. 
 
A written representation had been received from the Ward 
Member Councillor Doughty in respect of Agenda Item 5 and 
these were reported to the Cabinet Member in advance of the 
meeting. The representation was also attached to the published 
agenda. 



 

 

51. Nunthorpe Grove Petition  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which asked him to 
consider a 31 signature petition representing 56% of the 
properties in Nunthorpe Grove requesting that City of York 
Council consult with residents about introducing a Residents’ 
Priority Parking Scheme. 
 
Officers reported that following a request from Councillor 
Gunnell they would write to all residents in Nunthorpe Grove 
informing them of the decision. 
 
Resolved:  That the Cabinet Member approve a formal 

consultation with the residents of Nunthorpe Grove 
in May 2015. 

 
Reason:     Because this is in line with a well established 

procedure when dealing with requests for new 
Residents Parking Schemes. 

 
 

52. Consideration of the junction of Sheriff Hutton Road and 
The Village, Strensall  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which outlined the 
response to a petition which had been received following a 
minor injury to an accompanied child on their journey to school 
on 5 November 2014. 
 
He appreciated the work that Ward Members had carried out in 
regards to the petition and also noted that circumstances had 
changed since the previous feasibility study had been carried 
out in 2011. 
 
Officers stated that they would take account of the submitted 
comments from Councillor Doughty and Strensall with 
Towthorpe Parish Council. 
 
Resolved: That the Cabinet Member: 
 

(i) Instruct Officers to undertake an update of the 
feasibility study carried out in 2011. 

 



 

 

                 Reason: To enable the impact of recent changes in 
the area to be established and considered in 
the development of options and to determine 
more accurate costs for any possible 
solutions. 

 
(ii) Instruct Officers to hold a site meeting with 

representatives of the local community. 
 
                Reason:  To ensure that the concerns of residents in 

the area are fully understood during the 
development of options. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Councillor Levene, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 5.35 pm and finished at 5.40 pm]. 


